

No. 23-1074

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**DAVID A. LESH,**  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado  
The Honorable Daniel D. Domenico  
No. 22-cr-00033-DDD-GPG  
The Honorable Gordon P. Gallagher  
No. 22-po-07016-GPG

---

COLE FINEGAN  
United States Attorney

KYLE BRENTON  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
1801 California Street  
Suite 1600  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
(303) 454-0100

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
United States of America

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED**

September 8, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Lesh posts photographs to Instagram of snowmobiling through the Keystone Resort terrain park while the resort is closed for COVID.....	2
2. Lesh is convicted of operating a snowmobile off a designated route and conducting unauthorized work activity on National Forest System lands. ....	5
3. Lesh appeals and the district court affirms his conviction. ....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Lesh failed to preserve his claim that the undated map was not sufficient and he cannot show plain error.....	12
A. Lesh failed to preserve his map-date argument and the court should thus decline to consider it. ....	12
B. Lesh cannot establish plain error. ....	15
II. The evidence at trial connecting Lesh’s social-media activity and his business sufficed to support the verdict that he engaged in “work activity” on National Forest System lands.....	20

A.	The evidence linking Lesh’s Instagram posts with his ski apparel business was sufficient for a rational factfinder to conclude that Lesh engaged in work activity. ....	20
B.	Lesh’s Instagram post was not the basis of his conviction, but rather evidence of his commercial motivation for the photo shoot, and so convicting him did not violate the First Amendment.....	26
C.	Lesh did not preserve a void-for-vagueness challenge, and the regulation is not so vague as to be constitutionally invalid.....	32
III.	Congress did not violate the nondelegation principle in giving the Secretary of Agriculture authority to promulgate 36 C.F.R. § 261.10.....	35
A.	Lesh has made three different, conflicting nondelegation arguments, and the current version is not preserved for appeal. ....	35
B.	Congress provided an intelligible principle in the statute to guide the agency’s rulemaking, and so did not violate the nondelegation doctrine.....	37
IV.	Binding Supreme Court precedent establishes that Lesh had no right to a jury trial. ....	41
	CONCLUSION .....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	45
	ATTACHMENT 1: Over Snow Map	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin*,  
142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022) ..... 31

*Duncan v. Louisiana*,  
391 U.S. 145 (1968) ..... 41

*Erickson v. Nebraska Machinery Co.*,  
No. 15-cv-01147-JD, 2015 WL 4089849  
(N.D. Cal. July 6, 2015) (unpublished)..... 18

*Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.*,  
515 U.S. 618 (1995) ..... 32

*Greer v. United States*,  
141 S.Ct. 2090 (2021) ..... 16, 19

*Gundy v. United States*,  
139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019) ..... 38

*Jackson v. Virginia*,  
443 U.S. 307 (1979) ..... 16, 21

*Jarkesy v. S.E.C.*,  
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022), *cert granted* 143 S.Ct. 2688 (2023) ..... 39

*Johnson v. United States*,  
520 U.S. 461 (1997) ..... 19

*Johnson v. United States*,  
576 U.S. 591 (2015) ..... 33

*Lewis v. United States*,  
518 U.S. 322 (1996) ..... 41, 42

*McDonald v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.*,  
287 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 14, 33, 37



*Morales-Fernandez v. I.N.S.*,  
418 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 15

*Muscarello v. United States*,  
524 U.S. 125 (1998) ..... 26

*Nat’l Broadcasting Co. v. United States*,  
319 U.S. 190 (1943) ..... 38

*Sabatini v. Price*,  
No. 17-CV-01597, 2018 WL 1638258  
(S.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2018) (unpublished) ..... 18

*Sabatini v. Azar*,  
749 F. App’x 588 (9th Cir. 2019) (unpublished)..... 18

*Saulsberry Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.*,  
1142 F.2d 27 (10th Cir. 1944). ..... 37

*United States ex rel. Polansky v. Pfizer, Inc.*,  
822 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 29

*United States v. Amarin*,  
119 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 29

*United States v. Barrett*,  
496 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 37-38

*United States v. Bartels*,  
1998 WL 289231 (D. Colo. 1998) (unpublished) ..... 24

*United States v. Brown*,  
200 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 22, 24, 27, 33

*United States v. Burch*,  
169 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 18

*United States v. Burtrum*,  
21 F.4th 680 (10th Cir. 2021) ..... 17, 21

*United States v. Caronia*,  
703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 28, 29

*United States v. Facteau*,  
No. 15-CR-10076-ADB, 2020 WL 5517573,  
(D. Mass. Sept. 14, 2020) (unpublished) ..... 29

*United States v. Goode*,  
483 F.3d 676 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 18, 19

*United States v. Leffler*,  
942 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... 14, 15, 18

*United States v. Luppi*,  
188 F.3d 520 (Table), 1999 WL 535295 (10th Cir. 1999)  
(unpublished)..... 41

*United States v. McGehee*,  
672 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 16

*United States v. Mistretta*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989) ..... 38

*United States v. Nichols*,  
784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 35, 38

*United States v. O'Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 30, 31

*United States v. Penk*,  
319 F. App'x 733 (10th Cir. 2009) (unpublished)..... 41, 42

*United States v. Pheasant*,  
No. 21-CR-00024-RCJ-CLB, 2023 WL 3095959  
(D. Nev. Apr. 26, 2023) (unpublished)..... 39

*United States v. Porter*,  
66 F.4th 1223 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... 25

*United States v. Rosales-Miranda*,  
755 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 16

*United States v. Stenzel*,  
49 F.3d 658 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 41

*United States v. Strong*,  
79 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 24

*United States v. Tonnison*,  
13 F.4th 1049 (10th Cir. 2021) ..... 24

*United States v. Wenger*,  
427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 26

*Whitman v. Amer. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 38, 39

*Wisconsin v. Mitchell*,  
508 U.S. 476 (1993) ..... 27

**Federal Statutes, Rules, & Regulations**

7 U.S.C. § 1000 ..... 40

7 U.S.C. § 1010 ..... 40

7 U.S.C. § 1011(f) ..... 11, 35, 36, 37, 39, 41

18 U.S.C. § 19 ..... 42

18 U.S.C. § 3401 ..... ix

18 U.S.C. § 3402 ..... ix

18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(7) ..... 42

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... ix

10th Cir. R. 28.1(A) ..... 33

36 C.F.R. § 261.10(c) ..... 5, 8, 20, 27, 32, 34, 40

36 C.F.R. § 261.1b ..... 42

36 C.F.R. § 261.14..... 5, 12, 19  
36 C.F.R. § 261.2..... 23

**Other Authorities**

Over-Snow Vehicles (Travel Management Rule), 80 Fed. Reg.  
4500-01 (2015) ..... 17

Wayback Machine,  
[https://web.archive.org/web/20170501000000\\*/https://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE\\_DOCUMENTS/fseprd491314.pdf](https://web.archive.org/web/20170501000000*/https://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/fseprd491314.pdf)..... 18
